SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
HALL OF JUSTICE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff, FELONY COMPLAINT
CASE SUMMARY

DA NO: 210608876
VS. CEN

ECF147 SMO WARR
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR (04/23/1974),
aka SHANNON M OCONNOR, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
aka SHANNON MARIE BRUGA,

120 ARROYO DEL RANCHO RD. LOS GATOS CA

95032
Defendant(s).
CASE SUMMARY

Count Charge Charge Range Defendant

1 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
2 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
3 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
4 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
5 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
6 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
7 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
8 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
9 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
10 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
11 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
12 PC273a(a) 2-4-6 Shannon Marie Oconnor
13 PC243.4(e)(1) Shannon Marie Oconnor
14 PC273a(b) Shannon Marie Oconnor

15 PC647.6(a)(1) Shannon Marie Oconnor
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
HALL OF JUSTICE
COMPLAINT FOR ARREST WARRANT(S)
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR ECF147

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff,
FELONY COMPLAINT

DA NO: 210608876
VS. CEN

ECF147 SMO WARR
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR (04/23/1974),

aka SHANNON M OCONNOR,

aka SHANNON MARIE BRUGA,

120 ARROYO DEL RANCHO RD. LOS GATOS CA
95032

Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1
On or about and between September 18, 2020 and February 10, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara,
State of California, the crime of ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE
OCONNOR who did under circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death,
and while having the care and custody of a child, John Doe 1, willfully caused and permitted the person
and health of the child to be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a

situation where his/her person and health were endangered.

COUNT 2
On or about October 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having the care
and custody of a child, Jane Doe 1, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the child to
be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her person

and health were endangered.



COUNT 3
On or about December 19, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having the care
and custody of a child, John Doe 2, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the child to
be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her person

and health were endangered.

COUNT 4
On or about December 19, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having the care
and custody of a child, John Doe 3, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the child to
be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her person

and health were endangered.

COUNT 5
On or about September 18, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having the care
and custody of a child, John Doe 2, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the child to
be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her person

and health were endangered.

COUNT 6
On or about and between October 2, 2020 and October 5, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who
did under circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having
the care and custody of a child, John Doe 4, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the
child to be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her

person and health were endangered.



COUNT 7
On or about October 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having the care
and custody of a child, John Doe 5, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the child to
be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her person

and health were endangered.

COUNT 8
On or about February 15, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having the care
and custody of a child, Jane Doe 2, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the child to
be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her person

and health were endangered.

COUNT 9
On or about December 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having the care
and custody of a child, John Doe 1, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the child to
be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her person

and health were endangered.

COUNT 10
On or about December 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did under
circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having the care
and custody of a child, Jane Doe 3, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the child to
be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her person

and health were endangered.



COUNT 11
On or about and between June 1, 2020 and August 1, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who
did under circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while having
the care and custody of a child, John Doe 6, willfully caused and permitted the person and health of the
child to be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where his/her

person and health were endangered.

COUNT 12
On or about and between December 1, 2020 and February 14, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State

of California, the crime of ENDANGERING OR INJURING THE HEALTH OF A CHILD, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 273a(a), a Felony, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR
who did under circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, and while
having the care and custody of a child, Jane Doe 4, willfully caused and permitted the person and health
of the child to be injured, and willfully caused and permitted the child to be placed in a situation where

his/her person and health were endangered.

COUNT 13
On or about December 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

SEXUAL BATTERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 243.4(e)(1), a Misdemeanor, was
committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did touch (an) intimate part(s), buttocks, breast of
another person, Jane Doe 6, against his or her will, and for the specific purpose of sexual arousal, sexual

gratification, and sexual abuse.

COUNT 14
On or about December 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of CHILD

ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR
DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was
committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause and permit a child, Jane Doe 6,

to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering.



COUNT 15
On or about December 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of

ANNOYING OR MOLESTING A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 647.6(a)(1), a
Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did annoy and molest a child

under the age of 18 years, Jane Doe 6, fourteen years old.

A conviction of the offense charged in this count requires the defendant to register pursuant to Penal

Code section 290.

COUNT 16
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and February 1, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, John Doe 1, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.

COUNT 17
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and February 1, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of ANNOYING OR MOLESTING A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 647.6(a)(1), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did

annoy and molest a child under the age of 18 years, John Doe 1, fourteen years old.

A conviction of the offense charged in this count requires the defendant to register pursuant to Penal

Code section 290.

COUNT 18
On or about and between December 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State

of California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, Jane Doe 4, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.



COUNT 19
On or about and between December 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State

of California, the crime of ANNOYING OR MOLESTING A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 647.6(a)(1), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did

annoy and molest a child under the age of 18 years, Jane Doe 4, fourteen years old.

A conviction of the offense charged in this count requires the defendant to register pursuant to Penal

Code section 290.

COUNT 20
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and February 1, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

COUNT 21
On or about and between December 1, 2020 and February 15, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State

of California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

COUNT 22
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and February 1, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.



COUNT 23
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and February 1, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, John Doe 2, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.

COUNT 24
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and May 3, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

COUNT 25
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and May 3, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, John Doe 3, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.

COUNT 26
On or about and between October 15, 2020 and October 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.



COUNT 27
On or about and between October 15, 2020 and October 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, John Doe 4, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.

COUNT 28
On or about October 30, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of SELLING,

FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD, FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell,
furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under

the age of 21 years.

COUNT 29
On or about and between February 1, 2021 and February 14, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

COUNT 30
On or about and between February 1, 2021 and February 14, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, Jane Doe 2, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.



COUNT 31
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and February 1, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

COUNT 32
On or about and between October 10, 2020 and February 1, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, Jane Doe 7, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.

COUNT 33
On or about and between April 30, 2021 and May 3, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

COUNT 34
On or about and between April 30, 2021 and May 3, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, Jane Doe 8, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.



COUNT 35
On or about and between April 30, 2021 and May 3, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

COUNT 36
On or about and between April 30, 2021 and May 3, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of CHILD ENDANGERMENT INVOLVING UNJUSTIFIABLE PAIN AND
SUFFERING WHERE GBI OR DEATH IS NOT LIKELY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did willfully cause
and permit a child, Jane Doe 9, to suffer and inflict upon the child unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering.

COUNT 37
On or about and between December 1, 2020 and January 23, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

COUNT 38
On or about October 31, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of SELLING,

FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD, FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell,
furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under

the age of 21 years.



COUNT 39
On or about and between June 1, 2020 and August 1, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of SELLING, FURNISHING, GIVING OR CAUSING TO BE SOLD,
FURNISHED OR GIVEN AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TO A PERSON UNDER 21, in violation of
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 25658(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed by
SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR who did sell, furnish, give, and cause to be sold, furnished, and given

away, an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

REQUEST FOR TRIAL PRIORITY PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE § 1048
The case charged above falls within the provisions of Penal Code section 1048, and the People therefore

respectfully request that the case be given the trial priority provided by that section.

EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1108 NOTICE
Notice is given that the People will offer evidence of another sexual offense or offenses within the

meaning of Evidence Code section 1108 contained within the affidavit of probable cause and the
attached reports. In compliance with Penal Code section 1054.7, the People will disclose any additional

evidence that may become known or acquired during the pendency of this action.

PENAL CODE SECTION 290.006 CLAUSE
The offense(s) alleged above was committed as a result of sexual compulsion and for the purposes of

sexual gratification. A conviction of the offense, or any of the offenses, charged in count(s) Thirteen,
Fifteen, and Seventeen requires the defendant, SHANNON MARIE OCONNOR, to register pursuant to
Penal Code section 290.



EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1109 NOTICE

Notice is given that the People will offer evidence of other acts of domestic violence within the meaning
of Evidence Code section 1109 contained within the affidavit of probable cause and the attached reports.
In compliance with Penal Code section 1054.7, the People will disclose any additional evidence that

may become known or acquired during the pendency of this action.

Any defendant, including a juvenile, who is convicted of and pleads guilty and no contest to any felony
offense, including any attempt to commit the offense, charged in this complaint or information is
required to provide buccal swab samples, right thumbprints and a full palm print impression of each
hand, and any blood specimens or other biological samples required pursuant to the DNA and Forensic

Identification Database and Data Bank Act of 1998 and Penal Code section 296, et seq.

Further, attached and incorporated by reference are official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency which the complainant believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant SHANNON
MARIE OCONNOR, for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, A WARRANT OF ARREST IS
REQUESTED.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CC63170-747F-4EAA-9C10-509EE7FF73E5

Complainant therefore requests that the defendant(s) be dealt with according to law.
I certify under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

Executed on October 7, 2021, in SANTA CLARA County, California.

DocusSigned by:

(lristina tramks
Christina Hanks 4K96
( Hanks 4K96)
DABOI and LGM (408) 792-2888 BI210701942
WISE/ D5/ FELONY/ AAM
Cash or Bond $
Date: JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

Warrant Received for Service by:

on




